## RESOLUTION

## Authorization to Appoint a Climate Smart Communities Coordinator

**WHEREAS** the Town of Stuyvesant is a registered Climate Smart Community (CSC) seeking CSC Certification; and

**WHEREAS** the CSC program requires that a CSC Coordinator be appointed to facilitate project implementation and support progress on local climate mitigation and adaption; and

**WHEREAS** the CSC Coordinator shall gather needed information and lead the implementation of certification actions highlighted in the action plan for the Town of Stuyvesant to achieve CSC certification as approved and requested by the Town Board; and

**WHEREAS** the CSC Coordinator shall serve as a central point of contact for the CSC program, and act as liaison between the CSC Task Force and the Town Board.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that William Schneider be appointed as CSC Coordinator for the Town of Stuyvesant to serve at the pleasure of the Board.

Town Board Member	<u>Aye Na</u>	y Absent
Ronald Knott	X	
Kelley Williams	X	
Brian Chittenden		X
Tom Burrall	X	
David Quinn	X	

The resolution was adopted by roll call vote.

Dated January 13, 2022

Melissa A. Naegeli, RMC Town Clerk